

No. 12-10882

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE LEE HALL,
Petitioner,

us.

FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Table of authorities iv
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 4
Argument 5

I

The *Atkins* rule itself is a rigid cutoff rule, and
it must be applied with full awareness of its
limitations and its tension with this Court’s
individualized sentencing jurisprudence 5

II

In cases near the borderline, a State may legitimately
substitute a more objective definition for the
subjective one used in clinical practice 8
 A. Rules of law v. clinical diagnoses 8
 B. Scores, SEM, and the prima facie case 13
Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U. S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)	5, 6
Bobby v. Bies, 556 U. S. 825, 129 S. Ct. 2145, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1173 (2009)	7
Burg v. Municipal Court, 35 Cal. 3d 257, 198 Cal. Rptr. 145, 673 P.2d 732 (1983)	15, 16
Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U. S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985)	8
Ex parte Briseno, 135 S. W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	7
Hall v. State, 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012)	4
Hall v. State, 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	3
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U. S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821, 95 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987)	3
Marks v. United States, 430 U. S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977)	6
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U. S. 37, 116 S. Ct. 2013, 135 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1996)	15
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U. S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989)	6, 8
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	12
Sumner v. Shuman, 483 U. S. 66, 107 S. Ct. 2716, 97 L. Ed. 2d 56 (1987)	5

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U. S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976)	5
--	---

United States Statute

18 U. S. C. § 17(a)	10
-------------------------------	----

Secondary Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)	9
--	---

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (4th ed. 1994)	9
--	---

American Psychiatric Association, Position Statement on Discrimination Against Persons With Previous Psychiatric Treatment, 154 Am. J. Psychiatry 1042 (1997)	9
--	---

Baumeister, Mental Retardation: Confusing Sentiment with Science, in H. Switzky & S. Greenspan (eds.) What Is Mental Retardation? Ideas for an Evolving Disability in the 21st Century (rev. ed. 2006)	11, 12
--	--------

Covarrubias, Lives in Defense Counsel's Hands: The Problem and Responsibilities of Defense Counsel Representing Mentally Ill or Mentally Retarded Capital Defendants, 11 Scholar 413 (2009)	7
---	---

Greenspan, Mental Retardation in the Real World: Why the AAMR Definition Is Not There Yet, in H. Switzky & S. Greenspan (eds.) What Is Mental	
---	--

Retardation? Ideas for an Evolving Disability in
the 21st Century (rev. ed. 2006) 11

Harvill, NCME Instructional Module: Standard Error
of Measurement, 10 Educational Measurement:
Issues and Practice 33 (Summer 1991) 13, 14

MacMillan, Siperstein, & Leffert, Children with Mild
Mental Retardation: A Challenge for Classification
Practices—Revised, in
H. Switzky & S. Greenspan (eds.) What Is Mental
Retardation? Ideas for an Evolving Disability in
the 21st Century (rev. ed. 2006) 12

Mossman, *Atkins v. Virginia*, A Psychiatric Can of
Worms, 33 N. M. L. Rev. 255 (2003) 6, 11, 12
